
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 28) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

5 DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND STRATEGIES 
2022/23   

(Pages 29 - 116) 

 This item includes supplementary reports. 
 

6 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23   (Pages 117 - 158) 

 This item includes supplementary reports. 
 

7 MARKETS UPDATE   (Pages 159 - 166) 

8 CHATTERLEY VALLEY   (Pages 167 - 174) 

9 COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND   (Pages 175 - 178) 

10 PROCUREMENT OF TEMPORARY AGENCY PERSONNEL - 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE   

(Pages 179 - 182) 

11 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 183 - 188) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

14 LEASING OF INDUSTRIAL SITE - PLOT E, APEDALE 
BUSINESS PARK, CHESTERTON   

(Pages 189 - 194) 

15 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX   

(Pages 195 - 196) 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councill
[...]
E OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Cabinet - 01/12/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Paul Northcott and Jill Waring 
  
Officers Martin Hamilton, Simon McEneny, Daniel 

Dickinson and Sarah Wilkes 
  
Apologies Councillor(s) Trevor Johnson 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Trevor Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DECISIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the Decision Record of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record 
 

4. WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
Cabinet considered a report on odour issues at Walley’s Quarry.   
 
The operators had appealed the Council’s Abatement Notice and the timescale for 
the administration of the appeal by the Magistrate’s Court was set out in the report.  
The court system encouraged parties to engage in mediation, at this stage a 
response was awaited from the operators as to whether they would engage in a 
mediation process. 
 
Both the Council and the Environment Agency continued to receive complaints about 
odour nuisance. 
 
Resolved: that the report was noted. 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022-23 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS  
 
Cabinet considered the first draft savings plans to balance the revenue budget for 
2022/23 and the proposed capital programme for 2022/23 – 2024/25. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the report 
be noted; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 01/12/21 

2 

(b) the amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap 
as a result of revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be 
noted (Appendix C).  

(c) the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be 
referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their 
views; and 

(d) the first draft proposals be referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee for their views. 

 
6. NEW RYECROFT CAR PARK - CONTRACT AWARD  

 
Cabinet considered a report about awarding the design and build pre-construction 
contract for the new Ryecroft car park in Newcastle.   
 
Resolved: that Cabinet: 

(a) notes the progress made on the Ryecroft aspect of the Future High Street 
Fund programme.  

(b) authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth to take such actions and enter such agreements with Morgan Sindall 
for the design and development of the new Car Park scheme on Ryecroft, to 
achieve a fully designed scheme, with associated costs and planning 
permissions; and 

(c) receives the design and costings to enable a decision about the construction 
of the car park in a Cabinet report at a future date. 

 
7. PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the possible purchase of the York Place/Astley Walk 
shopping centre in Newcastle.  The purchase was part of the Future High Streets 
Fund scheme.   
 
Resolved: that the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
be authorised to enter such agreements as are necessary to conclude the purchase 
of the York Place / Astley Walk shopping centre in Newcastle under Lyme in 
accordance with the Heads of Terms set out in the confidential appendix to this 
report. 
 

8. IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTLANDS SPORTS CENTRE AND WOLSTANTON 
PARK TENNIS COURTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on proposals to upgrade tennis courts at  Westland’s 
Sports Centre and Wolstanton Park following an in principle grant award from the 
Lawn Tennis Association. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the Execu
[...]
. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair 
agreed to take the following item of business as urgent:  
 
Cabinet considered a report on Government grant funding towards regeneration at 
Chesterton; the matter was urgent due to a requirement to confirm the award by 3 
December 2021.   
 
Resolved: that Cabinet authorise the receipt of £414,352 Estate Regeneration Fund 
(ERF) grant funding from government and authorise the Council to act as 
Accountable Body in respect of the same and its use by Aspire Housing in the 
regeneration of the Cross Street, Chesterton housing estate. 
 
 

Page 5



Cabinet - 01/12/21 

4 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

15. PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered the confidential appendix on the purchase of York Place. 
 
Resolved: that the information contained within the confidential appendix be agreed. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.41 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

12 January 2022 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated with 
Walleys Quarry. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of this update report. 
 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure all members are kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours 
associated with W
[...]
he Investment Strategy for 
2022/23 prior to their submission to Full Council for final approval. 
 

Recommendation 

 

1. That the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) and Capital Budgets 
(Appendix 4) be noted. 

 
2. That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 (Appendix 2) be 

approved. 
 

3. That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

4. That the mid-year estimate of capital expenditure be approved (Appendix 4). 
 

5. That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be proposed 
for 2022/23 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent property be noted. 

 
6. That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s recommendation on the level of 

reserves and contingencies provisionally required to be maintained in 2022/23 be noted. 
 

7. That the draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 6) for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

8. That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2022/32 be noted. 
 

9. That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

10. That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2022/23 be noted. 
  

11. That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be referred to Finance, Assets and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for comment before the final proposals are considered at 
Cabinet on 2 February 2022. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

Reasons 

To inform the Cabinet in recommending a robust and affordable budget for 2022/23 to the Council meeting 
on 23 February 2022. 
 
The Council needs to have an approved Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2022/23, an 
approved Capital Strategy for 2022/23, an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 and an 
approved Investment Strategy for 2022/23 in place before the start of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council is committed to the delivery of high quality services. Integral to this ambitio
[...]
l resilience risk 

assessment informing the levels of these has been undertaken by the Council’s S151 Officer. 
Details of the risk factors considered and the weightings applied to each are set out at 
Appendix 3. 

  
2.52 The Council currently holds a minimum balance of £0.100m as an Income Reserve in order 

to provide increased flexibility to manage year-to-year fluctuations in income. If the Income 
Reserve is used in year it is proposed that this be replenished to a balance of £0.100m during 
the budget setting process for the following financial year. 

 
2.53 It is recommended that a minimum level of unallocated reserves and contingencies of 

£2.160m be held in 2022/23 to reflect the levels of revenue risk shown in the draft budget for 
2022/23. Therefore, the Council’s Balances and Reserves Strategy for 2022/23 is that there 
should be a minimum General Fund balance of £2.160m and an Income Reserve of £0.100m. 

 
2.54 The minimum level of unallocated reserves and contingencies recommended to be held 

enables the transfer of £0.840m to the approved Walley’s Quarry reserve. This together with 
a transfer to the Walley’s Quarry reserve of the 2021/22 Lower Tier Services grant of £0.160m 
totals the approved amount of £1.000m budget allocation. 

 
Timetable 
 

Event Committee Date 

Approval of final MTFS & consideration 
of draft budget proposals 

Cabinet 12 January 2022 

Scrutiny of draft budget proposals FAPSC 20 January 2022 

Final budget proposals recommended 
for approval by Full Council 

Cabinet 2 February 2022 

Full Council to approve budget Full Council 23 February 2022 
 

  
3. Proposals 

 
3.1 That the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) and Capital Budgets 

(Appendix 4) be noted. 
  
3.2 That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 (Appendix 2) be 

approved. 
 

3.3 That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

3.4 That the mid-year estimate of capital expenditure be approved (Appendix 4). 
 

3.5 That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be proposed 
for 2022/23 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent property be noted. 

 
3.6 That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s recommendation on the level of 

reserves and contingencies provisionally required to be maintained in 2022/23 be noted. 
 

3.7 That the draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 6), updated for 2022/23, 
be noted. 

 
3.8 That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2022/32 be noted. 

 
3.9 That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2022/23 be noted. 

 
3.10 That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2022/23 be noted. 

Page 36



  
 

  

 
3.11 That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be referred to Finance, Assets and 

Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for comment before the final proposals are considered at 
Cabinet on 2 February 2022. 

  
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget before 11 March in the financial 

year preceding the one in respect of which the budget is set, per Section 30(6) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. Best practice is for financial planning to take place over a 5 
year period in the form of a MTFS that sets out how the Council plans to allocate resources 
to meet its objectives. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 None. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The Council is required to set its Council Tax for 2022/23 by 11 March 2022, per Section 30(6) 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. It is planned to approve the final budget and 
Council Tax rates on 23 February 2022. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Local authorities have a responsibility to meet the Public Sector Duty of the Equality Act 2010. 

The Act gives people the right not to be treated less favourably due to protected 
characteristics. It is important to con
[...]
 

Page 156



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO 
 

Cabinet 
12 January 2022 

 
Report Title:  Markets Update 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the performance of Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre market. 
 

Recommendation 

 

That: 

1. Cabinet note the report and progress made to date.  
2. To monitor the town centre market performance and health. 
3. Ensure a new market management software system is in place to meet the future needs of 

the service. 
4. Continue delivery of the service improvement plan. 

 

Reasons 
 
The market has seen many recent changes and is considered a driver for increasing footfall in the town 
centre. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 Newcastle’s market is an integral part of the town centre offer and contributes to the overall 

retail experience for local people and visitors to enjoy. The market has been a feature of the 
town for centuries and remains important both culturally and economically. “ – excerpt taken 
from Experience Newcastle – Newcastle Town Centre Growth Plan, 2019 

 
1.2 Consultation with Newcastle-under-Lyme market traders was completed with the expert 

support of the National Association of British Market Authorities (NABMA). Alongside the 
findings of the public consultation this resulted in an action plan to re-invigorate the market. A 
Service Improvement Plan for markets was presented and approved by Cabinet in June 2019.  

 
1.3 To affect a turnaround in the fortunes of the market, and secure its best impact in the town, it 

is managed with the high street, rather than regarded in isolation. Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council and its partners work collectively to make the markets a success. 

 
1.4 Measuring performance has moved to a more focused approach with Performance Indicators 

now b
[...]
nt Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 As the proposals relate to improving sustainability they will impact a number of UN 
Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG). These are:- 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

11
. 

Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a key decision. 
 

12
. 

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 The Service Improvement Plan for Markets which was approved and adopted by Cabinet on 
5 June 2019. 

 
13
. 

List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None. 
 

14
. 

Background Papers 
 
14.1 The Service Improvement Plan for Markets which was approved and adopted by Cabinet on 

5 June 2019. 
Page 163



  
 

  

 
Link: http://svmma/documents/s29445/2019%2005%2017%20Market%20report%20MH.pdf 
 

14.2 Experience Newcastle – Newcastle Town Centre Growth Plan 
 

Link: 
http://svmma/documents/s31082/Experience%20Newcastle%20v4%20to%20Cabinet.pdfUS
E.pdf 

 
  

 
 

Page 164

http://svmma/documents/s29445/2019%2005%2017%20Market%20report%20MH.pdf
http://svmma/documents/s31082/Experience%20Newcastle%20v4%20to%20Cabinet.pdfUSE.pdf
http://svmma/documents/s31082/Experience%20Newcastle%20v4%20to%20Cabinet.pdfUSE.pdf


  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Cabinet 

12 January 2022 
 
Report Title: Chatterley Valley 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: Bradwell 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on progress with the Chatterley Valley project and to seek approval for borrowing 
against future business rates to invest in the site’s development. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the progress made to date on the development of the Chatterley Valley Industrial Park 
proposals with the landowner, Harworth, Staffordshire County Council and the Borough 
Council to get the project from an unviable situation to one where the scheme is ready to 
start on site. 
 

2. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth to take such 
actions and enter such agreements with Harworth and Staffordshire County Council and 
associated end users of the development to invest into the project, via retained business 
rate investment.  

 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure the successful development of the Chatterley Valley site, which has received Town Deal funding 
through the Kidsgrove Town Deal to assist in the viability issues of the scheme. Staffordshire County 
Council have invested in the scheme to close the viability gap, and this separate investment will secure 
the development of an Advanced Ceramic Campus on the development, helping to secure and create up 
to 1700 jobs. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Chatterley Valley describes an area astride the boundary of Stoke-on-Trent and Newcastle 

which has been identified in an earlier local plan period as an area of economic growth and 
which the two authorities have been working together to promote for development for a 
number of years.  It comprises three distinct sites:- 
 

 Land off Lowlands Road, Ravensdale, a 50 acre (21 ha) site which houses the award 
winning ‘Blue Planet’ development, now occupied by JCB, which also has an option 
on expanding onto a second plot of land still in the ownership of the Borough Council, 

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

 

 Goldendale, a 14 acre (5.5 ha) site inside Stoke-on-Trent, and in City Council 
ownership, which houses the ‘Genesis’ small business centre and a number of other 
small industrial unit developments, and  

 

 Chatterley Valley West, the subject of this report, which is a 100 acre (42 ha) site in 
private ownership located to the west of the Stoke-Manchester railway line and which 
remains undeveloped. 

 
All three sites are, or have been, derelict or subject to adverse ground conditions due to past 
mining or industrial use and, in the case of the fi
[...]
e 170



  
 

  

 
1. That the portfolio holder for Town Centres, Business and Assets be invited to represent 

the Borough Council on the Enterprise Zone Board, 
 

2. That officers continue to work with those of the City and County Councils to promote 
the Zone for investment and with landowners and developers to help bring forward its 
development. 

 
14. List of Appendices 

 
 14.1      Staffordshire County Council Cabinet Report, 15th December 2021 

 

CV West Cabinet 

Final -    Public Report - 15 Dec 2021.docx
 

 
15. Background Papers 

 
15.1      Not Applicable 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

12 January 2022 
 
Report Title:  Community Renewal Fund 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To outline the success in securing funding for a range of projects through the UK Community Renewal 
Fund (CRF) and seek approval to accept the grant funding. 
 

Recommendation 

 

That: 
  
1. Cabinet accept the Community Renewal Funding and projects outlined. 
2. That the Executive Director, Commercial Development and Economic Growth, is authorised to 

enter into the Grant Funding Agreement  with the County Council.  
3. That the Executive Director, Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in consultation 

with the portfolio holder for Environment and Recycling is authorised to enter into contracts for 
the delivery of the projects; their evaluation and to submit the final evaluation.  

4. That the outcome of the feasibility studies are shared with the relevant community centre 
management committees to enable them to plan for their future investment plans. 

5. That the outcome of the feasibility studies are used to direct the future Council investment 
through
[...]
 
 13.1    None. 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 The draft agreement with the County Council for the CRF programme is available on 

request. 
14.2 Newcastle under Lyme Sustainable Environment Strategy 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 176



  
 

  

                               
  
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

12 January 2022 
 
Report Title: Procurement of Temporary Agency Personnel – Operational Services 

Directorate  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Operational Services 
 
Portfolios: Recycling & Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask cabinet for authority to enter into a contract for the delivery of a Neutral Vendor Managed Service 
option for the supply and delivery of temporary staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene for 
a period of two years plus possible two one year extensions. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. Cabinet approve a Neutral Vendor Managed Service option for the supply and delivery of 

temporary staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene service areas; 
 

2. Cabinet approve and delegate authority to the Executive Director of Operational Services for 
the award of contract on the completion of the supplier assessment currently being 
undertaken. 
 

Reasons 
 

 The proposed solution is intended to replace the Borough Council’s framework for the supply of 
temporary staff in both recycling and waste collection / streetscene services following its expiry. 
 

 The Neutral Vendor Managed service offers a solution which includes the onboarding of existing 
local service providers alongside the development and expansion to include greater diversity of a 
supply base. 

 

 The solution is intended to reduce the level of administrative tasks undertaken by internal officers 
and deliver savings on management costs.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For a number of years agency staff have been used to support recycling and wast
[...]
 those listed on 

the framework) that have demonstrable experience in the supply of Recycling and Waste and 

Streetscene temporary staff, these being Matrix SCM and Comensura Limited. 

 

2.5 Officer engagement has been undertaken with both providers and presentations received on 

the service options available from both providers. 

 

2.6 Both providers will engage with the Council’s current local supply base as part of an 

onboarding process and in support of a seamless transition. 

 
2.7 Both providers have evidenced the opportunity to expand the service once embedded, to 

include alternative services temporary recruitment. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That a Neutral Vendor Managed Service option for the supply and delivery of temporary 

staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene be introduced and embedded. 
 

3.2 That approval is agreed for the award of contract under the ESPO MSTAR framework 
agreement on the completion of the supplier assessment currently being undertaken. 
 
 
 

Page 178



  
 

  

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Utilising an existing framework saves time and valuable resources in procurement of 

providers for agency staff for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene and subsequently 

a range of Council services. 

 

4.2 The preferred supplier will offer a digital solution in terms of management of the contract, 

submission of authorised timesheets, and the ordering of personnel which will save valuable 

time from a management perspective compared to the current system, and provide useful 

management reports and statistics which will allow the Council to more accurately monitor the 

value of the contract and the use of temporary agency personnel. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Another option to the use of temporary agency staff, would be to employ seasonal staff on 

temporary contracts, to cover the high peak of operations in both Recycling and waste with 

increased garden waste collections, and stre

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 12/01/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
View the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

Gill Heesom 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Paul Northcott 

Jill Waring 
 

Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 
Services 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

17. MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

18. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered an update report on odour issues from Walley’s Quarry.  The 
report outlined the current position following the operator’s appeal against the 
Abatement Notice served by the Council on 13 August 2021.  Members were 
informed of the requirement for data sharing with the operator and the rules around 
this.  There had been no agreement to undertake mediation at this stage.  The 
complaint data was presented which showed recent increases in complaint levels; 
this issue had produced the largest source of complaints to the council.  Air quality 
monitoring was being undertaken until March 2022 with static monitors at four 
stations; data from April 2021 was presented.  The council had also procured two 
Jerome monitors which were deployed in selected residents homes or business 
premises; current data was outlined. 
 
Resolved: that the report was noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3433&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=103


  
Cabinet - 12/01/22 

  
2 

 
19. DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND STRATEGIES 2022/23  

 
Cabinet considered a report on progress with the draft Revenue and Capital Budget 
for 2022/23 along with the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2022/23 to 
2026/27.   
 
Cabinet also considered draft strategies as follows - the Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy (updated for 2022/23), the Capital Strategy for 2022/32, the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 and the Investment Strategy for 2022/23 
– all of which would be submitted to Council for approval in February.   
 
Resolved: that: 

(a) the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) and Capital 
Budgets (Appendix 4) be noted. 

(b) The updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 (Appendix 
2) be approved.  

(c) The strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2021/22 be 
noted.  

(d) The mid-year estimate of capital expenditure be approved (Appendix 4).  
(e) The calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be 

proposed for 2022/23 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent property be noted.  
(f) The risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s recommendation on 

the level of reserves and contingencies provisionally required to be 
maintained in 2022/23 be noted.  

(g) The draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 6) for 2022/23 
be noted.  

(h) The draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2022/32 be noted.  
(i) The draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2022/23 be noted.  
(j) The draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2022/23 be noted.  
(k) The draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be referred to Finance, Assets 

and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for comment before the final proposals 
are considered at Cabinet on 2 February 2022. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

20. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the proposed schedule of fees and charges for the period 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023.   
 
Resolved: that the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2022, as set out 
in Appendix 1, be approved. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

21. MARKETS UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered an update report on the Newcastle under Lyme town market 
following adoption of the Service Improvement Plan for Markets by Cabinet on 5 
June 2019. The report outlined that a number of speciality markets now took place 
alongside the general weekly market and there were plans for a further range of 
market events.  The report also listed current stall occupancy and compared this data 
to earlier Performance Indicators.   
 

https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=2464
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=3071


  
Cabinet - 12/01/22 

  
3 

Resolved: that: 
(a) The report and progress to date be noted. 
(b) The town centre market performance and health be monitored 
(c) A new market management software system be in place to meet the future 

needs of the service.  
(d) The service improvement plan continue to be delivered. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

22. CHATTERLEY VALLEY  
 
Cabinet considered a report on progress with Chatterley Valley, a 100 acre (42 ha) 
site in private ownership located to the west of the Stoke-Manchester railway line, 
currently undeveloped.  The Borough had successfully bid for Town Deal funding and 
the Kidsgrove Town Deal programme included a sum of £3.6 million to cover the 
costs of constructing a new site access into Chatterley Valley and diversion of a 
Severn Trent Water main. 
 
Resolved: that:  

(a) Cabinet notes progress made to date on the development of the Chatterley 
Valley Industrial Park proposals with the landowner, Harworth, Staffordshire 
County Council and the Borough Council to get the project from an unviable 
situation to one where the scheme is ready to start on site.  

(b) The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth be 
authorised to take such actions and enter such agreements with Harworth 
and Staffordshire County Council and associated end users of the 
development to invest into the project, via retained business rate investment. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

23. COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s success in securing funding from the 
UK Community Renewal Fund for a range of projects including LED lighting schemes 
and a feasibility study to assess the suitability of potential solar generation on land at 
Keele.   The report sought approval to accept the grant funding. 
 
Resolved: that: 
(a) The Community Renewal Funding be accepted for the projects outlined.  
(b) The Executive Director, Commercial Development and Economic Growth, be 

authorised to enter into the Grant Funding Agreement with the County Council.  
(c) The Executive Director, Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 

consultation with the portfolio holder for Environment and Recycling be 
authorised to enter into contracts for the delivery of the projects; their evaluation 
and to submit the final evaluation.  

(d) That the outcome of the feasibility studies be shared with the relevant community 
centre management committees to enable them to plan for their future 
investment plans.  

(e) That the outcome of the feasibility studies be used to direct the future Council 
investment through the Sustainable Environment Strategy. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=3143
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=3716
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=4056


  
Cabinet - 12/01/22 

  
4 

24. PROCUREMENT OF TEMPORARY AGENCY PERSONNEL - OPERATIONAL 
SERVICES DIRECTORATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking authority to enter into a contract for the delivery 
of a Neutral Vendor Managed Service option for the supply and delivery of temporary 
staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene for a period of two years plus 
possible two one year extensions 
 
Resolved: that 

(a) The Neutral Vendor Managed Service option be approved for the supply and 
delivery of temporary staffing for both Recycling and Waste, and Streetscene 
service areas;  

(b) The Executive Director of Operational Services be granted delegated 
authority for the award of contract on the completion of the supplier 
assessment currently being undertaken. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

25. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

26. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

27. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matters because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

28. LEASING OF INDUSTRIAL SITE - PLOT E, APEDALE BUSINESS PARK, 
CHESTERTON  
 
Cabinet considered a report about the potential leasing of Plot E, Apedale Business 
Park, Chesterton. 
 
Resolved: that the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, be authorised to take such actions and enter such agreements as are 
necessary to conclude the leasehold disposal of Plot E, Apedale Business Park at an 
initial rental of £90,000 per annum. 
 

29. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered the schedule of fees and charges in the confidential appendix. 
 

https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=4218
https://youtu.be/Sso43bhWLnM?t=4298


  
Cabinet - 12/01/22 

  
5 

Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2022, as set out 
in the confidential Appendix be approved. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.13 pm 
 


